hereby called upon to show cause to the Adjudicating Authority 

i.e. the Additional/ Joint Commissioner of Customs, Terminal-3, 

IGI Airport, New Delhi-110037, as to why: 

(i) the foreign currencies i.e. 50,409 USD, 30745 Euro and 

25030 Pound Sterling, totally equivalent to Rs. 81,01 ,421 /- 

(Rs. Eighty One Lakh One Thousand Four Hundred and 

Twenty One only), as per the Notification No. 74/2018-

Customs (NT) dated 16.08.2018, seized from Mr. Amit Bali 

on 20.08.2018 at IGI Airport, New Delhi should not be 

confiscated under Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1962 

for violations of the provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 

read with provisions of Foreign Exchange Management Act 

(FEMA), 1999, Rules, Regulations and Instructions issued 

thereunder; 

(ii) The foreign currencies viz. 25780 Euros and 50,250 

USD, totally equivalent to Rs. 51,77,564/- (Rs. Fifty One 

Lakh Seventy Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Sixty Four 

only), details of which were found in the paper slip 

[kacchaparchi] recovered from Mr. Amit Bali and exported 

by him illicitly out of India in the past, as detailed supra, 

should not be held liable to confiscation under Section 

113(d) of the Customs Act, l 962 for violations of the 

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 read with provisions of 

Foreign Exchange Management Act (FEMA), 1999, Rules, 

Regulations and Instructions issued thereunder; 

(iii) The foreign currencies equivalent to Rs. 3,72,64,700/- 

(Rs. Three Crore Seventy Two Lakh Sixty Four Thousand 

And Seven Hundred only), details of which were found in 

the pen-drive recovered from the office of M/s SEMPL, 

exported by him illicitly out of India in the pastas discussed 

supra, should not be held liable to confiscation under 

Section 113(d) of the Customs Act, 1962 for violations of the 

provisions of the Customs Act, 1962 read with provisions of 

Foreign Exchange Management Act (FEMA), 1999, Rules, 

Regulations and Instructions issued thereunder; 

(iv) The foreign currencies equivalent to Rs. 21,35,25,172/- 

(Rs. Twenty One Crore Thirty Five Lakh Twenty Five 

Thousand One Hundred and Seventy Two Only), illegally 

carried out of India by Mr. Amit Bali through the Multi-

currency Forex Travel cards issued in the name of other 

employees of M/s SEMPL and used for meeting the expenses 

of Mr. P. K. Munjal abroad, as discussed supra, should not